

## **State Election Commission, Haryana**

Nirvachan Sadan, Plot No. 2, Sector- 17 Panchkula, Haryana – 134109

Website: www.secharyana.gov.in Email id: sec@hry.nic.in Phone : +91172 258 4810 Fax : +91 172 258 5904

Dated: 18 .10.2021

## **CORRIGENDUM**

No. SEC/3ME/2021/3979

Whereas, State Election Commission, Haryana vide its order No. SEC/3ME/2020/585, dated 20.03.2020 had disqualified 31 candidates of Municipal Council, Thanesar (including Smt. Naincy mentioned at Sr. No. 30) to contest the election for a period of three years on account of non submission of election expenditure account within the prescribed time limit.

- 2. And whereas, Smt. Naincy has filed an appeal before the State Election Commissioner against the above said order, which has been accepted. Accordingly, her name was removed from the list of disqualified candidates vide order No. SEC/3ME/2021/1145, dated 24.05.2021.
- 3. Now the Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Thanesar, vide memo No. 2796/MCT, dated 05.10.2021, has intimated that as per record of Municipal Council, Thanesar, the name of contesting candidate from ward No. 30 is "Nainsi (बेनसी) "not "Naincy". He has thus requested to correct her name in the orders issued on 20.03.2020 and 24.05.2021.
- 4. In view of the request of the Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Thanesar and to correct the record, hereby order that the name of "Smt. Naincy" mentioned in the above said order dated 20.03.2020 and 24.05.2021 shall be read as "Smt. Nainsi" for all intents and purposes in future.

DHANPAT SINGH State Election Commissioner, Haryana.

Endst. No. SEC/3ME/2021/3080-3085 Dated: 18.10.2021 A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary, Haryana Government, Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana.
- 2. Director, Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana, Panchkula.



## **State Election Commission, Haryana**

Nirvachan Sadan, Plot No. 2, Sector- 17 Panchkula, Haryana – 134109

 Website:
 www.secharyana.gov.in
 Phone
 : +91172 258 4810

 Email id:
 Fax
 : +91 172 258 5904

-2-

- 3. Deputy Commissioner, Kurukshetra.
- 4. Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Thanesar w.r.t. his letter No. 2796, dated 05.10.2021.
- 5. Smt. Nainsi w/o Sh. Manu Jain, House No. 954/27, Bhagyashali Press, Kalyan Nagar, Thanesar, Kurukshetra.
- 6. The Controller, Printing and Stationery Department, Haryana. He is requested to notify in the Haryana Government Gazette as required under Section 13F of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973.

Assistant State Election Commissioner, for State Election Commissioner, Haryana.